
 

October 21, 2020 
 
 
Genevieve Nesslage 
Chair, Atlantic Scientific Review Group 
University of Maryland 
Center for Environmental Science 
P.O. Box 38  
Solomons, Maryland  20688 
 
 
Dear Dr. Nesslage: 
 
Thank you for the letter to Chris Oliver, Assistant Administrator for Fisheries, transmitting 
recommendations from the February 2020 meeting of the Atlantic Scientific Review Group 
(SRG). We also appreciate your follow up letter providing clarification to the SRG’s 
recommendations. We strive to have a response prepared within 60 days of receipt of the SRG’s 
recommendations and appreciate your understanding that our delay was to ensure that all 
recommendations were addressed. 
 
The SRG has made many valuable recommendations to help guide NOAA Fisheries’ marine 
mammal science and management, which are addressed in the enclosure.  We appreciate the 
continued service and contributions by members of the Atlantic SRG in providing advice and 
support to NOAA Fisheries in accordance with the Marine Mammal Protection Act.  We look 
forward to our continued partnership to improve the science supporting the conservation of 
marine mammals. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Francisco Werner, Ph.D. 
Director of Scientific Programs and Chief Science Advisor 

 
 

 
Samuel D. Rauch III 
Deputy Assistant Administrator for Regulatory Programs 
 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Chris Oliver, Assistant Administrator for Fisheries 
 Evan Howell, Director, Office of Science and Technology 
 Donna Wieting, Director, Office of Protected Resources 
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Responses to Recommendations of the 
Atlantic Regional Scientific Review Group 

 
1. The ASRG continues to be concerned about the status of North Atlantic Right Whale and 

humpback whale cryptic mortality modelling. It is critical that this overall approach to 
estimating undocumented mortalities and incorporating them in whale management be 
expeditiously published in the peer-reviewed literature, and that these mortalities be 
incorporated into the sum of mortalities and serious injuries to more accurately reflect 
current stock status beyond the examination of documented carcasses and seriously injured 
animals. Once the methodology has been peer reviewed by the NEFSC as a “Fundamental 
Research Communication” and published in some form, we recommend NMFS count all 
cryptic mortality for right whales as anthropogenic. For humpback whales, the percentage of 
mortalities that are anthropogenic as cited in the Stock Assessment Report should be used to 
apportion anthropogenic vs natural mortality. Additionally, we recommend that NMFS 
conduct analyses to determine the appropriate apportionment of cryptic mortality by country 
and cause (vessel strikes vs entanglements) using the best diagnostic and demographic data 
available despite inevitable uncertainties. In the absence of robust analyses, we recommend 
that ratios from known sources in existing data collected over the last five years be used to 
apportion country and cause, with the caveat that, while this information is the best 
available, it is highly uncertain. 
 
We also remain concerned that seriously injured whales that are disentangled are counted 
towards the List of Fisheries, but not against PBR, unless the whale continues to show signs 
of health decline post-disentanglement or is already severely compromised. Our concern is 
that, while the disentanglement may have avoided a mortality for that individual, its omission 
skews the level of threat actually experienced by the species as a whole. 
 

The application of the cryptic mortality modeling methodology for North Atlantic Right Whale 
(NARW) is in review with the journal Conservation Letters. A Northeast Fisheries Science 
Center reference document outlining the application of the methodology to humpback whales is 
in preparation. We are aiming for final publication of both documents prior to the publication of 
the 2020 stock assessment reports (SARs). We will share these documents with the SRG as soon 
as they are available for dissemination. For the 2020 NARW draft SAR, we will implement the 
SRG recommendation and assume all cryptic mortality is anthropogenic. The report will include 
the model-based total mortality estimate (includes the cryptic portion of this mortality) as an 
alternative to the tally of observed mortality and serious injury. In the 2020 humpback whale 
SAR, we will apply the methodology published in the center reference document to apportion 
mortality between anthropogenic and natural causes (within the bounds of statistical confidence).  
 
We are investigating how to apportion both the humpback and NARW mortality estimates into 
cause (fishery-related versus vessel strike) and origin (the United States versus Canada). 
However, there is evidence of unmeasurable bias in detection rates among causes and potentially 
among jurisdictions.  A conservative analysis based solely on necropsy conclusions produces a 
point estimate, with such broad confidence intervals that all unseen mortality could be assigned 
to either source with almost equal confidence. We have concerns about applying proportions 
from these data because observed serious injuries (SI) are heavily skewed towards entanglement 
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(2012-2018, 83% of observations). A significant portion of the population that is never re-
sighted, likely from detection biases associated with entanglement mortalities sinking (Moore et 
al. 2020), leads to reduced (but difficult to quantify) carcass recovery rates for that source of 
mortality. However, direct application of observed SI to necropsy results prevents simple 
‘additive’ calculations. Also, assigning country of origin poses challenges when the initial injury 
is not observed or not detected. Partitioning estimates of the U.S. share of mortality, e.g., 25%, 
50%, and 75%, and providing assessments of stock status for each plausible point is a possible 
solution. We are currently working on potential solutions and are planning to convene an 
intersessional discussion of this issue with the ASRG.  
 
We appreciate the ASRG’s concern regarding accurately capturing the threat fisheries pose to 
marine mammals, even in light if disentanglement efforts. However, the List of Fisheries and the 
SARs do not serve the same purpose. As detailed in NMFS’ “Process for Distinguishing Serious 
from Non-Serious Injury of Marine Mammals (NMFS 2014, 02-238-01),” entanglements that 
would have been serious injuries prior to disentanglement are not counted against Potential 
Biological Removal (PBR) in the SAR, but they are considered serious injuries for the List of 
Fisheries tier analysis.  As such, the List of Fisheries reflects a more accurate assessment of the 
risk level that commercial fisheries pose to marine mammals, while the SAR reflects a more 
accurate assessment of the status of stocks given the disentangled animals likely survived the 
injuries post-intervention and therefore were not removed from the population. 
 
2. The ASRG recommends that, as enabled by Marine Mammal Protection Act (MMPA) Section 

112e, future stock assessment reports for NARW and humpback whales should examine the 
effects of sub-lethal trauma on fecundity rates and consequent impairment of population 
growth and recovery in the context of habitat quality, distribution and habitat use shifts, and 
food availability, given that non-lethal entanglement can result in reduced body condition 
that negatively affects fecundity. Without attention to the consequences of non- lethal 
entanglement on the health of living animals, no amount of mortality reduction will allow 
significant recovery. 

 
We agree that examining sub-lethal impacts is important and have updated the draft 2020 
NARW SAR to reference sub-lethal impacts from entanglement and added a recent publication 
in the literature cited. We will endeavor to include information on sub-lethal impacts for both 
NARW and humpback whales in future SARs in the Status of Stock or Habitat Issues section. 
 
3. The ASRG does not recommend subtracting additional known mortalities recorded after the 

terminal year of the capture-mark-recapture (CMR) model in Nbest calculations for either 
NARW or Humpback SARs, given that sighting information from later years are already used 
to inform terminal year abundance estimates 

 
We will follow this recommendation. 
 
4. The ASRG commends the NEFSC for introduction of a CMR model as a more appropriate 

method for estimating the abundance of Gulf of Maine humpback whales. However, we 
cannot accept the application of the model (or the resulting abundance estimates) until a 
peer- reviewed document describing its application to humpback whales, as well as the 
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survey and sampling design used to collect the input data, is available for ASRG review. 
Completion of the NEFSC’s internal “Fundamental Research Communications” (RPTS) 
review would suffice, although publication in a peer-reviewed journal would be useful to the 
larger marine mammal assessment community. 

 
We believe the estimates from CMR are the best available scientific information and for that 
reason, we continue to report them alongside the line transect estimate in Gulf of Maine 
humpback whale report.  In order to address the Atlantic SRG's concerns over peer review, we 
have prepared a manuscript for the application of CMR to humpback whales for publication in 
a peer-reviewed journal as well as a center reference document for latent mortality calculations. 
We will share both with the SRG as soon as possible. 

5. The ASRG commends the SEFSC for its important efforts to update Gulf of Mexico SARs and 
to assess the effects of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill (DWH), including estimating 
mortalities through new and updated modeling. While it seems clear that the DWH had a 
very large adverse effect on many cetacean stocks in the Northern Gulf of Mexico, 
quantifying these losses such that they may be incorporated directly into the PBR evaluation 
system is challenging. The models used to estimate losses need to be reviewed and published 
through the SEFSC’s internal “Fundamental Research Communications” system, at least as 
NMFS technical document. It is our understanding that the models have yet to be validated 
with empirical data, that such validation will be difficult to accomplish, and, in the absence 
of such validations, mortality estimates could be biased high or low. The starting point 
abundance estimates in the models are many years older than the accepted period for valid 
abundance estimates, and these are used to estimate current mortalities. Without validation, 
it is difficult to evaluate whether DWH mortality estimates are appropriate for comparison 
with recent survey-based Nbest estimates of abundance and determination of stock status 
(strategic vs. non-strategic). Given these mismatches with accepted GAMM procedures, the 
ASRG recommends moving the model-based mortality discussion to the Habitat section of the 
SARs for each species, where model-derived information on percent decline in abundance, 
annual mortalities (annual average and trends), and lost cetacean years should be presented, 
along with an explanation of why the data are not incorporated into the stock assessment 
calculations. 

Integrating the findings of the Deepwater Horizon injury assessment into the evaluation of Gulf 
of Mexico marine mammal stock status has been an ongoing discussion at the Atlantic SRG 
meetings for many years.  At the 2017 Atlantic SRG meeting, the Southeast Fisheries Science 
Center (SEFSC) staff presented several options for including the model-based estimates of 
mortality and counting them against PBR.  Based upon the recommendation at that meeting, 
SEFSC implemented this approach in the 2017 SARs for the Gulf of Mexico Bryde’s whale; 
Barataria Bay Estuarine System common bottlenose dolphin; and Mississippi Sound, Lake 
Borgne, Bay Boudreau common bottlenose dolphin stocks.  The approach used in the 2020 SARs 
is consistent with previously published reports and the prior Atlantic SRG recommendation.  
Further, the technical report describing the population models is publicly accessible, and the 
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document and associated analyses underwent multiple technical, legal, and policy reviews during 
the completion of the Natural Resource Damage Assessment Deepwater Horizon (NRDA DWH) 
injury assessment.  We have also completed passing the document through the NMFS RPTS 
system, so it has now completed the additional technical and policy review at the NMFS level 
and is assigned an SEFSC report number (PRBD-2020-03).  This addresses the concern 
regarding the adequacy of review including satisfying the requirements of the “Fundamental 
Research Communications” system. 
 
We agree that developing adequate validation for these models is challenging.  The scale of 
population change over a short time interval is likely too small to detect given the precision of 
available abundance estimates.  The statement that the abundance estimates used as the starting 
point for the simulations are older than the accepted period for valid abundance estimates does 
not seem relevant to the discussion of empirical validation of model results.  Given that the 
DWH event occurred 10 years ago, the starting population abundance estimates necessarily pre-
date the spill.  The uncertainty in both the starting model abundance estimates (derived from an 
average of the 2003, 2004, and 2009 large vessel surveys) and the 2017-2018 abundance 
estimates limits the validity of any comparisons. 
 
We believe that the population modeling for DWH impacts represents the best available 
information, and satisfies the requirements of the NMFS peer-review process for technical and 
policy review.  Mortality estimates derived from the model have already been incorporated into 
published stock assessment reports, and the DWH injury assessment and restoration plans.  
Finally, while the integration of DWH mortality does change the status of these stocks to 
“strategic”, we make it clear in the Status of Stock section that the strategic status is due to 
predicted DWH mortality and not commercial fishery interactions. There is no plan to initiate 
any take reduction teams on these newly strategic stocks as the mortality and serious injury in 
commercial fisheries, particularly the pelagic longline fishery, is both well monitored and low.  
Given the scope of the DWH event, the expected long recovery time, and the associated 
restoration efforts, it seems appropriate that the impact of the oil spill to these stocks should be 
properly recognized in the SARs and the stocks be designated as strategic. 
 
6. The ASRG encourages and welcomes the development of new methods for estimation of stock 

structure, abundance, and mortality. However, application of such novel methods may 
require significant independent review prior their use in the SARs. The ASRG reminds NOAA 
and FWS of the earliest GAMMS guidance to limit use of gray literature in the SARs. As per 
OMB/NOAA guidance on the peer review of “highly influential scientific assessments”4, all 
scientific information used in support of the SARs should meet the peer review requirements 
NOAA Fisheries has established for “Fundamental Research Communications”. In general, 
we believe that, under this guidance, a tiered approach to peer review of data and analysis 
supporting the SARs is appropriate, along the following lines: 
● Level 1 - For analyses using methods unchanged from previously peer reviewed and 

published analyses for the affected stock, there is no need for additional peer review 
beyond that provided by the Science Center review of Fundamental Research 
Communications. 

● Level 2 - For analyses using methods similar to but significantly modified from 
previously peer-reviewed and published analyses for the affected stock, Science Center 
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review of the analyses should be completed, and a document be made available for the 
SRG to review to support use of the information in the SAR. 

● Level 3 - For analyses using novel methods for the assessment of a single stock (but 
already in use for other similar stocks), we suggest that NMFS scientists consult with the 
SRG about the need for further peer review beyond the requisite Science Center review of 
Fundamental Research Communications. Regardless of the outcome of this discussion, a 
document should be available for the SRG to read in support of use of the information in 
the SAR (for example, see #4 above). 

● Level 4 - For analyses using completely novel methods or methods newly applied to the 
assessment of multiple stocks, we suggest that an independent review of the analyses be 
conducted in addition to Science Center review, and that a document be available for the 
SRG to support use of the information in the SAR. Said document should also be 
considered for publication in a peer reviewed journal. 

We welcome the opportunity to participate in peer reviews of these new approaches, and 
would be happy to chair reviews (e.g., CIE reviews) following similar approaches used by 
Fishery Management Councils’ Scientific and Statistical Committees in independent peer 
reviews of NMFS fishery assessments. We are also willing to meet with Center scientists 
intersessionally by webinar or conference call to discuss and review assessment methods. 
We further note that model-based estimates, because of their inherent uncertainties as 
predictive tools, will require significant validation in out years or be limited to a relative 
short prediction period (<5 years). 

 
We share the Atlantic SRG’s position that scientific information used in support of the SARs is 
improved through a clear peer review process where the level of review corresponds with the 
degree to which novel methodology is used.  We will consider the SRG’s proposed tiered 
approach, especially as it relates to the level of independence needed and the type of 
documentation necessary for SRG review. We will also work to address documentation gaps and 
improve the timely sharing of documents and methodologies with the Atlantic SRG for review.  

 
7. The ASRG recommends that the SEFSC and SERO convene a meeting with external research 

partners to examine revisions and updates to the stock structure of common bottlenose 
dolphins off the coast of North Carolina. Draft SARs indicate a 50% reduction in the 
abundance of coastal bottlenose dolphins along the eastern seaboard between 2011 and 
2016, presumably as a result of the 2013-2015 UME. In addition, the two strategic estuarine 
stocks in North Carolina continue to experience bycatch in coastal gillnet fisheries. This 
bycatch is managed by the Bottlenose Dolphin Take Reduction Plan. At the same time, there 
has been a significant increase in our knowledge of these stocks due to research conducted 
inside (new molecular approaches to assigning stock identity) and outside (e.g., new photo- 
ID research projects in the Chesapeake Bay, New Jersey, New York, Delaware, and 
Assateague) the agency. Several outstanding questions still exist regarding stock definition, 
as highlighted in the SEFSC update and relevant SARs. It is still difficult, and often 
impossible, to assign fisheries takes to specific stocks. We understand that NMFS is 
exploring how existing approaches can be integrated in ways that will improve our 
understanding of the definition of these stocks. We suggest that a review of Atlantic coastal 
migratory and estuarine bottlenose dolphin stocks be conducted in 2021, with a specific 
focus on definition of the four stocks which occur in North Carolina and on developing the 
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ability to assign stock identity to specific dolphins, both for abundance assessments and for 
by- caught animals. 

 
We agree that the stock structure and assignment of bycatch for common bottlenose dolphins in 
North Carolina is complicated. We recognize that a meeting with research partners would be 
valuable and are committed to convening one. We continue to work to refine our understanding 
of the stock structure and have recently received funds to expand and integrate genetic, photo-ID, 
and telemetry data to better understand stock identity. 
 
8. The wording of the final paragraph of the “Stock Definition and Geographic Range” section 

in many of the Gulf of Mexico SARs has been modified from the original, apparently by 
Headquarters staff. The lead sentence now makes a declarative statement that may not be 
scientifically justifiable, with no supporting references. The second sentence then begins by 
saying that there is no information to justify what was just said. That juxtaposition seems 
contradictory. The ASRG recommends rewording the lead sentence to something less 
dogmatic, which makes it clear that the stock delineation is a hypothesis, perhaps as simple 
as a minor edit like “... are managed as a separate stock...” 
Original: The Gulf of Mexico population is provisionally being considered a separate stock 
for management purposes, although there is currently no information to differentiate this 
stock from the Atlantic Ocean stock(s). Additional morphological, acoustic, genetic, and/or 
behavioral data are needed to provide further information on stock delineation. 

 
We have revised the text to read: “(Blainville’s beaked whales in the northern Gulf of Mexico) 
are managed separately from those in the western North Atlantic. Although there have been no 
directed studies of the degree of demographic independence between the two areas, this 
management structure is consistent with the fact that the Gulf of Mexico and western North 
Atlantic belong to distinct marine ecoregions (Spalding et al. 2007; Moore and Merrick 2011). 
There are insufficient data to determine whether the northern Gulf of Mexico stock comprises 
multiple demographically independent populations. Additional morphological, acoustic, genetic, 
and/or behavioral data are needed to further delineate population structure within the Gulf of 
Mexico and across the broader geographic area.”   

 
9. The ASRG recommends that separate abundance estimates be generated for beaked whales 

of the genera Mesoplodon and Ziphius in the Gulf of Mexico, rather than pooling estimates 
for both genera. This process should use genus-specific sightings, and observers should be 
encouraged to report sightings to the genus level. Future analyses should explore the 
possibility of using passive acoustic monitoring data and habitat preferences to pro-rate 
sightings of Gervais’ and Blainville’s beaked whales in the Gulf of Mexico. We also 
recommend considering existing acoustic density estimates as potential lower bounds. 
 

During the Atlantic SRG meeting, the SEFSC staff agreed to provide an estimate for Cuvier’s 
beaked whales and a separate estimate for Mesoplodon spp. rather than pooling estimates for all 
beaked whales. Future work will include incorporation of tag derived dive behavior and/or 
acoustic detections to correct for detection probability on the trackline. 
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10. The ASRG is concerned that there is inconsistent reporting by the Northeast and Southeast 
Fisheries Science Centers of Kogia spp. seen during at-sea surveys. We strongly suggest that 
the two Science Centers, in consultation with the SWFSC and PIFSC, come to common 
agreement on at-sea identification of Kogia sima and K. breviceps. 

 
Kogia species can be a challenge to identify in the field, but given appropriate conditions, we are 
confident that observers can accurately differentiate at sea. Consistent across all NMFS Science 
Centers, observers identify Kogia to the species level where possible. However, the appropriate 
conditions are limited, and without sufficient species level identifiable features or opportune 
sighting conditions, observers are more likely to document unidentified Kogia spp.  
After consulting with Pacific Islands and Southwest Fisheries Science Centers, as well as expert 
observers, we confirm that most sightings are pooled as unidentified Kogia spp. With that said, 
experience and training are critical determinants in making a confident species-level 
identification. We believe sharing and rotating observers between centers (i.e., ocean basins) is a 
valuable source of instruction as is tapping legacy experts for training.  We are planning to share 
species identification materials, increase training, and share experienced marine mammal 
observers to ensure identification to species-level given the appropriate sighting conditions. 
 
11. The ASRG strongly encourages the SEFSC to develop a mark-recapture abundance estimate 

for the Gulf of Mexico Bryde’s whale. The current line-transect survey, which was used for 
the most recent estimate, is not optimized for surveys across this population’s limited habitat. 
On the other hand, there has been extensive effort to collect photo-IDs. The latter data 
should provide more accurate estimates for this small population. 

We appreciate this recommendation and will work to make a CMR survey and incorporate  
photo-IDs a priority in the future. 
 
12. The ASRG commends the NEFSC on providing SARs that follow a consistent format, but 

encourages consistent use of the “habitat issues” section across all species. In particular, we 
recommend the inclusion of the description of habitat issues arising from anthropogenic 
noise as it pertains to different baleen whale species, especially those which have been 
shown to likely be susceptible to reduction in communication space through acoustic 
masking, such as right, fin, minke, and humpback whales. When appropriate, we also 
encourage consideration of acoustic features, especially baleen whale songs or echolocation 
train patterns, when considering characteristics of stock differentiation. 

 
We will add a habitat issues section for any reports currently lacking one. We appreciate the 
advice on the inclusion of anthropogenic noise as it impacts habitat. We will make every effort to 
include relevant published research on acoustic masking issues and acoustic justifications for 
stock delineation. 
 
13. The ASRG commends the F/ST for presenting examples of updated and improved species 

range maps for several Alaskan species. The ASRG recommends the inclusion of similar 
maps in the SARs for Atlantic and Gulf of Mexico species, particularly for those species for 
which there is evidence of range shifts (e.g., NARW). These maps would provide an 
opportunity to include indications of historic range patterns, and range updates resulting 



8 

from additional data sources such as published acoustic studies. Such maps could also 
indicate what proportion of the range was used to choose data sources for estimating 
abundance; for example, expanded range maps might suggest additional sources of bycatch 
mortality data relevant for assessing U.S. stocks. 

 
We thank the Atlantic SRG for their recognition of F/ST and F/PR’s work with NMFS Science 
Centers to improve species range maps for SARs. We continue to work with SAR authors from 
all NMFS regions to improve SAR maps, including those in the Atlantic and Gulf of Mexico 
SARs. In doing so, we will consider prioritizing species with evidence of range shifts. These 
efforts have and will continue to consider how best to document and display historic vs. current 
ranges, as well as stock assessment areas such as those used to estimate abundance. Our 
approach is iterative, in that we intend to lay the groundwork for documenting spatial data and 
developing stock-specific maps for the SARs and will then build in additional features and layers 
to enhance these base spatial datasets. We will continue to update the ASRG as this work moves 
forward. 
 
14.  The ASRG believes that the departure from the Group of the long-serving representative 

from the environmental nongovernmental community (e.g., in this case The Humane Society 
of the United States) represents the loss of an important perspective on marine conservation. 
In this regard, the ASRG requests that NOAA Fisheries solicit a new representative from the 
conservation NGO community; such an individual should have a strong science background 
in protected species conservation. 

 
We strive to achieve a balanced representation of viewpoints among the individuals on each 
SRG. The solicitation for new members is currently published in the Federal Register. In it, we 
prioritize new representatives with experience in the conservation and non-governmental sector 
to fill this identified expertise gap. 
 
15. The ASRG commends the Science Centers for their attempts to streamline the presentation of 

numerical statistics in the SAR texts. However, removal of certain statistics (notably Nbest, 
Nmin, and PBR) from the written text significantly reduces the readability of the SARs. As 
such, the ASRG requests that these statistics be retained within the written text in the 
“Population Size,” “Minimum Population Estimate,” and “Potential Biological Removal” 
subsections of each SAR chapter. Discussion between NOAA Fisheries and the SRGs prior to 
implementation of similar systematic changes in future SARs could reduce the scale of post 
hoc editorial modifications by NOAA staff. 

 
Thank you for this recommendation. We have revised the SARs to include the values for Nbest, 
Nmin, and PBR so that they remain in the text as well as in tables. 
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